DEVELOPMENT OF DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION USING GLASS FIBER
REINFORCED POLYMER (GFRP) FOR FORMULA STUDENT RACE CAR

MUHSIN BIN ABDUL RAZAK

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



‘Saya/Kami* akui bahawa telah membaca
karya ini dan pada pandangan saya/kami* karya ini
adalah memadai dari segi skop dan kualiti untuk tujuan penganugerahan

ljazah Sarjana Muda Kejuruteraan Mekanikal (Automotif)’

Tandatangan s
Nama penyelia | : Muhd Ridzuan bin Mansor

Tarikh e

Tandatangan P
Nama penyelia II : Dr. Khisbullah Hudha

Tarikh U

* Potong yang tidak berkenaan

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEVELOPMENT OF DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION USING GLASS FIBER
REINFORCED POLYMER (GFRP) FOR FORMULA STUDENT RACE CAR

MUHSIN BIN ABDUL RAZAK

Laporan ini dikemukakan sebagai
memenuhi sebahagian daripada syarat penganugerahan

[jazah Sarjana Muda Kejuruteraan Mekanikal (Automotif)

Fakulti Kejuruteraan Mekanikal
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2009

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“Saya akui laporan ini adalah hasil kerja saya sendiri kecuali ringkasan dan petikan yang

tiap-tiap satunya saya telah jelaskan sumbernya”

Tandatangan : ...............cocoiiiiiinnnnn.
Nama penulis: Muhsin bin Abdul Razak

Tarikh R

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



For my lovely mother and greatest father, for my beloved sisters,

for my beautiful friends and for my honorable teachers and lecturers

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My biggest thanks goes to Allah, The Almighty God, for giving the opportunity
to me to complete the report with His lovely bless I would like to take an opportunity to
express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Muhd Ridzuan bin Mansor for his
engagement, support and encouraging attitude coursed and editorial advised in
preparation during this project. Although there were so many weaknesses in myself, he

never shows the negative attitude and always thinks positive about his student.

Not forgetting, my dedication to the members of the academic and technical
stuffs that continuously support and guiding me directly and indirectly to complete this
project in time. The sharing of experiences helps me to overcome the obstacles

encountered during completing this project.

Last but not least, to my family and friends for their supports, praises and helps
all the way during this project being implemented. I really appreciate and grateful for
what they have done. It was their kindness that gave me opportunity to successfully

complete this project.

Thank you.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRACT

In development of the double wishbone suspension link, there are 3 stages
involved which are design, analysis and fabrication. The design of the suspension
involved the calculation of load transfer during cornering and braking condition. Then
the force acting on the link suspension is calculated by using quasi-static equation. The
strength of the composite is calculated by using stiffness matrix equation which it
determines the strength of the composite layers according to its orientation. Analysis is
done by using Patran Nastran software which it determines the maximum stress for the
double wishbone suspension link and the critical area which needs to be concerned.

Then it contains the method of the fabrication by using hand lay up technique.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRAK

Dalam perkembangan untuk penyambung suspensi tulang selangka, terdapat 3
peringkat yang terlibat iaitu rekabentuk, analisis dan pembuatan. Rekabentuk suspensi
melibatkan pengiraan pemindahan beban ketika keadaan berhenti dan belokan.
Kemudian daya yang bertindak ke atas penyambung suspensi tulang selangka dikira
dengan menggunakan persamaan quasi-statik. Kekuatan komposit dikira dengan
menggunakan persamaan matriks kekerasan di mana ia menentukan kekuatan lapisan-
lapisan komposit mengikut orientasinya. Analisis dilakukan dengan menggunakan
perisian Patran Nastran di mana ia menentukan tegasan maksimum untuk penyambung
suspensi tulang selangka dan kawasan kritikal yang perlu diberi perhatian. Kemudian ia

mengandungi cara-cara pembuatan dengan menggunakan hand lay up technique.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF DIAGRAM

LIST OF APPENDIX

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Objective of study

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

vii

xi

Xii

XV



1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Scopes

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to suspension systems
2.2 Types of suspension systems

2.3

24
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Independent suspension system

Vehicle dynamics

2.3.1 Static axle loads

2.3.2 Dynamic axle loads
2.3.2.1 The vehicle braking on level ground
2.3.2.2 The vehicle at the instant cornering

2.3.3 Double wishbone link force

Composite

Fiber reinforcing agents

2.2.1 Solid axle suspension system
2.2.2 Semi rigid crank axle

2.23

2.5.1 Glass fiber
2.5.2 Carbon fiber
2.5.3 Aramid fiber
Matrix

2.6.1 Thermoset
2.6.2 Thermoplastic

Processes: Open mould processes

271
2.7.2
2.7.3

Wet lay up processes
Bag molding and curing process

Resin transfer molding

Joining technique

2.8.1
2.8.2

Mechanical joint technique

Bonded joints

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

o I e SR Y |



2.8.2.1 Adhesive materials

3 METHODOLOGY
Methodology for PSM 1
Methodology for PSM 2

3.1
3.2
33

3.4

Explanation on processes planning in PSM 1

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.33
3.3.4
3.3.5
3.3.6

Problem statement identification
Literature review

Identify the related data

Load calculation

Composite calculation

Sample design and selection of design

Explanation on processes planning processes in PSM 2

3.4.1
3.4.2
3.4.3

Design analysis
Fabrication

Discussion and conclusion

4 THEORY AND LOAD CALCULATION

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Theory of double wishbone suspension loading

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.14
4.1.5

Theory of calculation of position of

center of gravity

Theory of calculation of

weight transfer (Case 1 = braking)

Theory of calculation of

weight transfer (Case 2 = cornering)

Theory of load at double wishbone suspension link

Theory of composite calculation

Calculation for center of gravity

Calculation for weight transfer (Case 1 = braking)

Calculation for weight transfer (Case 2 = cornering)

Calculation for load at double wishbone suspension link

Calculation for composite

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

32

34
35
36
37
37
37
38
38
40
41
41
42
43
44

45

45

45

48

49
51
53
54

Vi



DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION DESIGN

5.1 Design requirement
5.2 Concept design

5.3  Design reference
5.4  Final design

5.5  Design geometry

ANALYSIS
6.1  Input diagram
6.2  Lower link double wishbone analysis

6.3  Upper link double wishbone analysis

FABRICATION
7.1 Selection of material
7.2 Orientation control

7.3 Steps of fabrication
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CONCLUSION

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

64
64
65
66
67
69

72
72
74
76

78
78
80
83

86

91

92

93

Vii



NO

2.1

6.1

7.1

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE
Description of parameters for the basic vehicle model
Patran input data

Properties of fiber material

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

viii

PAGE

11

73

79



NO

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

LIST OF DIAGRAM

TITLE

Racing car using composite material at suspension

PAGE

(Source: http://www.f1-country.com/fl-engineer/suspension.html) 3

Double wishbone diagram

(Source: Reimpell, Stoll, Betzler (2001))
Type of double wishbone

(Source: Unliisoy, 2000)

Parameter of dimension

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Static force

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Braking condition force

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Cornering force

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Roll moment force

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Lateral force

(Source: Gillespie, 1992)

Quasi-static for double wishbone suspension

(Source: Dr. Huda, 2008)

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10

11

12

14

16

17

18

20



2.10

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
5.1
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
6.1
6.2
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Free body diagram of quasi static for tire and knuckle
(Source: Dr. Huda, 2008)

Flow chart of load calculation

Flow chart of composite calculation

Flow chart of design selection

Flow chart of design analysis

Flow chart of fabrication

Normal force on tire in static condition

Vertical position at inclination plane

Forces during braking

Free body diagram of load calculation at link

Proton racing car’s suspension during Proton Technology Week

Top view of final design

Connection to knuckle

Connection to the body

Lateral dimension from top view, lower link
Dimension for right tire, view from top, lower link
Lateral dimension from top view, upper link
Dimension for right tire, view from top, upper link
Cross section dimension for link

Lower link Patran analysis

Upper link Patran analysis

Comparison graph

Reference axis by marker

Guide for orientation 0°

Guide for orientation 45°

Guide for orientation 90°

Guide for orientation -45°

Shape of guidance paper

Drawn shape

Before grinded

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

21
39
40
41
42
43
46
47
48
51

67
67
68
69
69
70
70
70
74
76
79
80
81
81
82
82
83
84
85



7.10
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

After grinded

Disturbed order of arrangement of glass fiber
Defect of glass fiber

Sharp-rounded edge (cross section of wishbone link)

Sharp-vertex edge (cross section of wishbone link)

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

85
87
88
&9
89

Xi



m m g QW o

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

Value E; and E,; for composite calculation
Supplier’s description of glass fiber and resin
Data for radius in calculation of lateral force
Wishbone lower link

Wishbone upper link

Gantt Chart

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xii

PAGE

93
94
98
99
100
101



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Suspension systems have been widely applied to vehicle from the simple bicycle
to the modern automobile with complex control algorithms. The suspension of a road
vehicle is usually designed with 2 objectives which are to isolate the vehicle body from
road irregularities and to maintain contact of the wheels with the road. The suspension of
modern vehicles need to satisfy a number of requirements whose aims partly conflict
because of different operating conditions which are loaded and unloaded weight,

acceleration and braking force, level or uneven road and straight running or cornering.

From a system design point of view, 2 main categories of disturbances on a
vehicle can be constructed which are road and load disturbances. Road disturbances have
the characteristics of large magnitude in low frequency (such as hills) and small
magnitude in high frequency (such as road roughness). Load disturbances include the

variations of loads induced by accelerating, braking and cornering. Therefore, a good

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




suspension design is concerned with eliminating disturbances at the outputs. In other
words of car driver, a conventional suspension needs to be “soft” to insulate against road
disturbances and “hard” to insulate against load disturbances. Hence, the design needs

compromise between these 2 goals.

Formula student race car is a racing car developed by the students (particularly
from university) by following the standard rules set by Society of Automotive
Engineering (SAE). It is called Formula SAE which gives opportunities to the students
to create a Formula-style race car by some restrictions so that the students will have
opportunity to apply the theories from textbook to real work place and also come with

clever problem solving of racing car.

Currently, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) has a racing car which
developed from the mild steel and do not apply to the SAE standard. The suspension
system used now is double wishbone suspension type. Thus, in order to increase it
performances and abide to the SAE standard, the new development of suspension is
needed. The idea is to optimize the characteristics of suspension and hence, the
performance of the racing car by changing its material from mild steel to Glass Fiber
Reinforced Polymer. Also, the design needs to reconsider again to optimize the strength

of double wishbone by reducing the stress concentration at critical point.

1.2 Objective of study

The aim of the study is to develop a composite suspension wishbone using Glass

Fiber Reinforced Polymer (GFRP) composite for formula student racing car.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.3 Problem statement

The current racing car uses double wishbone suspension built from mild steel and
it contributes a lot of weight to the car. Also, it does not have proper analysis of strength
which 1is essential for standardization and does not have standard method and
calculation. In addition, the calculation of load distribution does not exist during the
worst situations. The needed data for further study (CAD data) is not available which it

is essential for troubleshooting and optimization or improvements.

Therefore, to reduce these problems, the GFRP will be studied to determine
whether it is suitable material for suspension system because it is known that composite
has a light weight compared to mild steel and it can resist high force in organized
direction. The analysis of structural strength will be done also which it will determine
the stress area and the prevention of high distribution will be done if possible. Also, the
dynamic forces will be calculated and the manual calculation will be prepared. The data
will be kept as a CAD format which this data will be available for the next review in

future.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Figure 1.1: Racing car using composite material at suspension

(Source: http://www.f1-country.com/f1-engineer/suspension.html)

1.4 Scopes

The scopes of the project are as following points.

1) To design a suspension wishbone using computer aided design software
2) To analyze the structural strength of the design using finite element analysis
software in static condition

3) To fabricate the suspension wishbone design using GFRP composite material

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to suspension systems

The function of a vehicle’s suspension systems is primarily to isolate the
structure and the occupants from shocks and vibrations generated by the road surface.
The suspension systems consists the element which it provides the connection between

the tires and the body and considerations taken into design are

1) ride comfort
1) road-holding
1i1) handling

The idea to isolate the structure and the occupants from shocks and vibrations is
to install an elastic element to absorb the road shocks. Thus, the most practical solution
would be the spring of the suspension. There are various types of springs that used in
vehicle suspensions such as torsion bar springs, rubber springs, helical coil springs, air

springs and leaf springs.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




The most crucial part would be how to design the suspension to sustain with the
acting loads. These forces may come in the longitudinal direction such as braking and
acceleration forces, in the lateral direction such as cornering forces and in the vertical

direction.

In this study, the only considered forces would be during braking and cornering
due to the weight transfer during these dynamic behaviors. The static force would only
be considered as the summation of forces during the design of double wishbone as it
needs the optimum force value that acted on it. All of these can be seen in the next

chapter.

In this chapter, explanations about the types of suspension systems are given, the
advantages of double wishbone suspension system and the case of vehicle dynamics
during braking and cornering in order to obtain loads on the double wishbone suspension

links.

2.2 Types of suspension systems

There are generally 2 types of suspension systems. First is a solid axle which has
a rigid connection of the wheels to an axle and second is independent suspensions which
wheels are suspended independently of each other. There is also a form of axle which
combines the characteristic of rigid axles and independent wheel suspensions. This

suspension is called semi-rigid axles.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




2.2.1 Solid axle suspension system

A solid axle has a rigid beam which the wheels are mounted at both
end of it. Thus, this connection will cause the steer of camber for both of the
wheels because any movements of one wheel will be transmitted to the opposite
wheel. It is widely used in rear suspension of many cars and truck as well as on
the front of many 4WD trucks because the advantageous of solid axle which

wheel camber is not affected by body roll.

The most significant advantageous for solid axle is as mentioned
above. The body roll of a vehicle is no affecting the wheel camber and it gives
easy adjustment and refinement. The major disadvantageous of solid axle is their

susceptibility to tramp-shimmy steering vibrations.

2.2.2 Semi rigid crank axle

The combined crank suspension could be described as the new rear
axle design of the 1970 and it is still used in today’s small and medium-sized
front-wheel drive vehicle (Reimpell, Stoll, Betzler, 2001). It consists of 2 trailing
arms that are welded to a twistable cross-member and fixed to the body via
trailing links. This member absorbs all vertical and lateral force moments and,
because of its offset to the wheel centre, must be less torsionally stiff and

function simultaneously as an anti roll bar.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




	2.7.3 Resin Transfer Molding



