# DEVELOPMENT OF DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION USING GLASS FIBER REINFORCED POLYMER (GFRP) FOR FORMULA STUDENT RACE CAR

MUHSIN BIN ABDUL RAZAK

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

'Saya/Kami\* akui bahawa telah membaca karya ini dan pada pandangan saya/kami\* karya ini adalah memadai dari segi skop dan kualiti untuk tujuan penganugerahan Ijazah Sarjana Muda Kejuruteraan Mekanikal (Automotif)'

Tandatangan	:
Nama penyelia I	: Muhd Ridzuan bin Mansor
Tarikh	:

Tandatangan	:
Nama penyelia II	: Dr. Khisbullah Hudha
Tarikh	•

\* Potong yang tidak berkenaan

# DEVELOPMENT OF DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION USING GLASS FIBER REINFORCED POLYMER (GFRP) FOR FORMULA STUDENT RACE CAR

MUHSIN BIN ABDUL RAZAK

Laporan ini dikemukakan sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada syarat penganugerahan Ijazah Sarjana Muda Kejuruteraan Mekanikal (Automotif)

> Fakulti Kejuruteraan Mekanikal Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > APRIL 2009

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"Saya akui laporan ini adalah hasil kerja saya sendiri kecuali ringkasan dan petikan yang tiap-tiap satunya saya telah jelaskan sumbernya"

Tandatangan : .....

Nama penulis: Muhsin bin Abdul Razak

Tarikh :....



For my lovely mother and greatest father, for my beloved sisters, for my beautiful friends and for my honorable teachers and lecturers



### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My biggest thanks goes to Allah, The Almighty God, for giving the opportunity to me to complete the report with His lovely bless I would like to take an opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Muhd Ridzuan bin Mansor for his engagement, support and encouraging attitude coursed and editorial advised in preparation during this project. Although there were so many weaknesses in myself, he never shows the negative attitude and always thinks positive about his student.

Not forgetting, my dedication to the members of the academic and technical stuffs that continuously support and guiding me directly and indirectly to complete this project in time. The sharing of experiences helps me to overcome the obstacles encountered during completing this project.

Last but not least, to my family and friends for their supports, praises and helps all the way during this project being implemented. I really appreciate and grateful for what they have done. It was their kindness that gave me opportunity to successfully complete this project.

Thank you.

i

#### ABSTRACT

In development of the double wishbone suspension link, there are 3 stages involved which are design, analysis and fabrication. The design of the suspension involved the calculation of load transfer during cornering and braking condition. Then the force acting on the link suspension is calculated by using quasi-static equation. The strength of the composite is calculated by using stiffness matrix equation which it determines the strength of the composite layers according to its orientation. Analysis is done by using Patran Nastran software which it determines the maximum stress for the double wishbone suspension link and the critical area which needs to be concerned. Then it contains the method of the fabrication by using hand lay up technique.

#### ABSTRAK

Dalam perkembangan untuk penyambung suspensi tulang selangka, terdapat 3 peringkat yang terlibat iaitu rekabentuk, analisis dan pembuatan. Rekabentuk suspensi melibatkan pengiraan pemindahan beban ketika keadaan berhenti dan belokan. Kemudian daya yang bertindak ke atas penyambung suspensi tulang selangka dikira dengan menggunakan persamaan quasi-statik. Kekuatan komposit dikira dengan menggunakan persamaan matriks kekerasan di mana ia menentukan kekuatan lapisan-lapisan komposit mengikut orientasinya. Analisis dilakukan dengan menggunakan persian Patran Nastran di mana ia menentukan tegasan maksimum untuk penyambung suspensi tulang selangka dan kawasan kritikal yang perlu diberi perhatian. Kemudian ia mengandungi cara-cara pembuatan dengan menggunakan *hand lay up technique*.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

1

DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ABSTRAK	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF TABLE	xi
LIST OF DIAGRAM	xii
LIST OF APPENDIX	XV

INT	RODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Objective of study	2

PAGE

1.3	Problem statement	3
1.4	Scopes	4

2

LITE	RATU	RE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introd	uction to suspension systems	5
2.2	Types	of suspension systems	6
2.	2.1 Sc	olid axle suspension system	7
2.	2.2 Se	emi rigid crank axle	7
2.	<b>2.3</b> In	dependent suspension system	8
2.3	Vehic	le dynamics	10
	2.3.1	Static axle loads	12
	2.3.2	Dynamic axle loads	13
		<b>2.3.2.1</b> The vehicle braking on level ground	14
		<b>2.3.2.2</b> The vehicle at the instant cornering	16
	2.3.3	Double wishbone link force	20
2.4	Com	posite	22
2.5	Fiber	reinforcing agents	22
	2.5.1	Glass fiber	23
	2.5.2	Carbon fiber	24
	2.5.3	Aramid fiber	24
2.6	Matri	X	25
	2.6.1	Thermoset	26
	2.6.2	Thermoplastic	26
2.7	Proce	sses: Open mould processes	27
	2.7.1	Wet lay up processes	27
	2.7.2	Bag molding and curing process	29
	2.7.3	Resin transfer molding	30
2.8	Joinin	g technique	30
	2.8.1	Mechanical joint technique	30
	2.8.2	Bonded joints	31

			2.8.2.1 Adhesive materials	32
3	METH	IODOI	LOGY	34
	3.1	Metho	dology for PSM 1	35
	3.2	Metho	dology for PSM 2	36
	3.3	Explan	nation on processes planning in PSM 1	37
		3.3.1	Problem statement identification	37
		3.3.2	Literature review	37
		3.3.3	Identify the related data	38
		3.3.4	Load calculation	38
		3.3.5	Composite calculation	40
		3.3.6	Sample design and selection of design	41
	3.4	Explan	nation on processes planning processes in PSM 2	41
		3.4.1	Design analysis	42
		3.4.2	Fabrication	43
		3.4.3	Discussion and conclusion	44
4	THEC	DRY AN	ND LOAD CALCULATION	45
	4.1	Theory	of double wishbone suspension loading	45
		4.1.1	Theory of calculation of position of	
			center of gravity	45
		4.1.2	Theory of calculation of	
			weight transfer (Case 1 = braking)	48
		4.1.3	Theory of calculation of	
			weight transfer (Case 2 = cornering)	49
		4.1.4	Theory of load at double wishbone suspension link	51
		4.1.5	Theory of composite calculation	53
	4.2	Calcul	ation for center of gravity	54
	4.3	Calcul	ation for weight transfer (Case 1 = braking)	57
	4.4	Calcul	ation for weight transfer (Case 2 = cornering)	57
	4.5	Calcul	ation for load at double wishbone suspension link	60
	4.6	Calcul	ation for composite	62

5	DOU	BLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION DESIGN	64
	5.1	Design requirement	64
	5.2	Concept design	65
	5.3	Design reference	66
	5.4	Final design	67
	5.5	Design geometry	69
6	ANA	LYSIS	72
	6.1	Input diagram	72
	6.2	Lower link double wishbone analysis	74
	6.3	Upper link double wishbone analysis	76
7	FABI	RICATION	78
	7.1	Selection of material	78
	7.2	Orientation control	80
	7.3	Steps of fabrication	83
8	DISC	CUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION	86
9	CON	CLUSION	91
	REFI	ERENCE	92

APPENDIX

93

### LIST OF TABLE

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Description of parameters for the basic vehicle model	11
6.1	Patran input data	73
7.1	Properties of fiber material	79

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

### LIST OF DIAGRAM

### NO TITLE

### PAGE

1.1	Racing car using composite material at suspension	
	(Source: http://www.fl-country.com/fl-engineer/suspension.html)	) 3
2.1	Double wishbone diagram	
	(Source: Reimpell, Stoll, Betzler (2001))	9
2.2	Type of double wishbone	
	(Source: Ünlüsoy, 2000)	10
2.3	Parameter of dimension	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	11
2.4	Static force	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	12
2.5	Braking condition force	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	14
2.6	Cornering force	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	16
2.7	Roll moment force	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	17
2.8	Lateral force	
	(Source: Gillespie, 1992)	18
2.9	Quasi-static for double wishbone suspension	
	(Source: Dr. Huda, 2008)	20

2.10	Free body diagram of quasi static for tire and knuckle	
	(Source: Dr. Huda, 2008)	21
3.1	Flow chart of load calculation	39
3.2	Flow chart of composite calculation	40
3.3	Flow chart of design selection	41
3.4	Flow chart of design analysis	42
3.5	Flow chart of fabrication	43
4.1	Normal force on tire in static condition	46
4.2	Vertical position at inclination plane	47
4.3	Forces during braking	48
4.4	Free body diagram of load calculation at link	51
5.1	Proton racing car's suspension during Proton Technology Week	66
5.2	Top view of final design	67
5.3	Connection to knuckle	67
5.4	Connection to the body	68
5.5	Lateral dimension from top view, lower link	69
5.6	Dimension for right tire, view from top, lower link	69
5.7	Lateral dimension from top view, upper link	70
5.8	Dimension for right tire, view from top, upper link	70
5.9	Cross section dimension for link	70
6.1	Lower link Patran analysis	74
6.2	Upper link Patran analysis	76
7.1	Comparison graph	79
7.2	Reference axis by marker	80
7.3	Guide for orientation 0°	81
7.4	Guide for orientation 45°	81
7.5	Guide for orientation 90°	82
7.6	Guide for orientation -45°	82
7.7	Shape of guidance paper	83
7.8	Drawn shape	84
7.9	Before grinded	85

After grinded	85
Disturbed order of arrangement of glass fiber	87
Defect of glass fiber	88
Sharp-rounded edge (cross section of wishbone link)	89
Sharp-vertex edge (cross section of wishbone link)	89
	After grinded Disturbed order of arrangement of glass fiber Defect of glass fiber Sharp-rounded edge (cross section of wishbone link) Sharp-vertex edge (cross section of wishbone link)

xi

### LIST OF APPENDIX

## NO TITLE

### PAGE

А	Value $E_{11}$ and $E_{22}$ for composite calculation	93
В	Supplier's description of glass fiber and resin	94
С	Data for radius in calculation of lateral force	98
D	Wishbone lower link	99
Е	Wishbone upper link	100
F	Gantt Chart	101

**CHAPTER 1** 

### INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 Background

Suspension systems have been widely applied to vehicle from the simple bicycle to the modern automobile with complex control algorithms. The suspension of a road vehicle is usually designed with 2 objectives which are to isolate the vehicle body from road irregularities and to maintain contact of the wheels with the road. The suspension of modern vehicles need to satisfy a number of requirements whose aims partly conflict because of different operating conditions which are loaded and unloaded weight, acceleration and braking force, level or uneven road and straight running or cornering.

From a system design point of view, 2 main categories of disturbances on a vehicle can be constructed which are road and load disturbances. Road disturbances have the characteristics of large magnitude in low frequency (such as hills) and small magnitude in high frequency (such as road roughness). Load disturbances include the variations of loads induced by accelerating, braking and cornering. Therefore, a good

suspension design is concerned with eliminating disturbances at the outputs. In other words of car driver, a conventional suspension needs to be "soft" to insulate against road disturbances and "hard" to insulate against load disturbances. Hence, the design needs compromise between these 2 goals.

Formula student race car is a racing car developed by the students (particularly from university) by following the standard rules set by Society of Automotive Engineering (SAE). It is called Formula SAE which gives opportunities to the students to create a Formula-style race car by some restrictions so that the students will have opportunity to apply the theories from textbook to real work place and also come with clever problem solving of racing car.

Currently, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) has a racing car which developed from the mild steel and do not apply to the SAE standard. The suspension system used now is double wishbone suspension type. Thus, in order to increase it performances and abide to the SAE standard, the new development of suspension is needed. The idea is to optimize the characteristics of suspension and hence, the performance of the racing car by changing its material from mild steel to Glass Fiber Reinforced Polymer. Also, the design needs to reconsider again to optimize the strength of double wishbone by reducing the stress concentration at critical point.

### **1.2** Objective of study

The aim of the study is to develop a composite suspension wishbone using Glass Fiber Reinforced Polymer (GFRP) composite for formula student racing car.

#### **1.3 Problem statement**

The current racing car uses double wishbone suspension built from mild steel and it contributes a lot of weight to the car. Also, it does not have proper analysis of strength which is essential for standardization and does not have standard method and calculation. In addition, the calculation of load distribution does not exist during the worst situations. The needed data for further study (CAD data) is not available which it is essential for troubleshooting and optimization or improvements.

Therefore, to reduce these problems, the GFRP will be studied to determine whether it is suitable material for suspension system because it is known that composite has a light weight compared to mild steel and it can resist high force in organized direction. The analysis of structural strength will be done also which it will determine the stress area and the prevention of high distribution will be done if possible. Also, the dynamic forces will be calculated and the manual calculation will be prepared. The data will be kept as a CAD format which this data will be available for the next review in future.



Figure 1.1: Racing car using composite material at suspension (Source: http://www.fl-country.com/fl-engineer/suspension.html)

### 1.4 Scopes

The scopes of the project are as following points.

- 1) To design a suspension wishbone using computer aided design software
- 2) To analyze the structural strength of the design using finite element analysis software in static condition
- 3) To fabricate the suspension wishbone design using GFRP composite material

4

**CHAPTER 2** 

#### LITERATURE REVIEW

#### 2.1 Introduction to suspension systems

The function of a vehicle's suspension systems is primarily to isolate the structure and the occupants from shocks and vibrations generated by the road surface. The suspension systems consists the element which it provides the connection between the tires and the body and considerations taken into design are

- i) ride comfort
- ii) road-holding
- iii) handling

The idea to isolate the structure and the occupants from shocks and vibrations is to install an elastic element to absorb the road shocks. Thus, the most practical solution would be the spring of the suspension. There are various types of springs that used in vehicle suspensions such as torsion bar springs, rubber springs, helical coil springs, air springs and leaf springs. The most crucial part would be how to design the suspension to sustain with the acting loads. These forces may come in the longitudinal direction such as braking and acceleration forces, in the lateral direction such as cornering forces and in the vertical direction.

In this study, the only considered forces would be during braking and cornering due to the weight transfer during these dynamic behaviors. The static force would only be considered as the summation of forces during the design of double wishbone as it needs the optimum force value that acted on it. All of these can be seen in the next chapter.

In this chapter, explanations about the types of suspension systems are given, the advantages of double wishbone suspension system and the case of vehicle dynamics during braking and cornering in order to obtain loads on the double wishbone suspension links.

### 2.2 Types of suspension systems

There are generally 2 types of suspension systems. First is a solid axle which has a rigid connection of the wheels to an axle and second is independent suspensions which wheels are suspended independently of each other. There is also a form of axle which combines the characteristic of rigid axles and independent wheel suspensions. This suspension is called semi-rigid axles.

#### 2.2.1 Solid axle suspension system

A solid axle has a rigid beam which the wheels are mounted at both end of it. Thus, this connection will cause the steer of camber for both of the wheels because any movements of one wheel will be transmitted to the opposite wheel. It is widely used in rear suspension of many cars and truck as well as on the front of many 4WD trucks because the advantageous of solid axle which wheel camber is not affected by body roll.

The most significant advantageous for solid axle is as mentioned above. The body roll of a vehicle is no affecting the wheel camber and it gives easy adjustment and refinement. The major disadvantageous of solid axle is their susceptibility to tramp-shimmy steering vibrations.

### 2.2.2 Semi rigid crank axle

The combined crank suspension could be described as the new rear axle design of the 1970 and it is still used in today's small and medium-sized front-wheel drive vehicle (Reimpell, Stoll, Betzler, 2001). It consists of 2 trailing arms that are welded to a twistable cross-member and fixed to the body via trailing links. This member absorbs all vertical and lateral force moments and, because of its offset to the wheel centre, must be less torsionally stiff and function simultaneously as an anti roll bar.